DELHI ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISISON Viniyamak Bhawan, C-Block, Shivalik, Malviya Nagar New Delhi-110017

AMENDMENT

Dated: 24/12/2020

No.F.3(620)/Tariff-Engg./DERC/2020-21/6938/Pt.1 – The Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission, in exercise of the power conferred under Guideline 17 of *Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Group Net Metering and Virtual Net Metering for Renewable Energy) Guidelines, 2019* (hereinafter referred to as "Principal Guidelines") and all other powers enabling it in this behalf and after previous publication, hereby amend the *Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Group Net Metering and Virtual Net Metering for Renewable Energy) (First Amendment) Guidelines, 2020 (hereinafter referred to as "First Amendment to Principal Guidelines"):*

1.0 Short Title and Commencement:

- (1) These Guidelines may be called the Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Group Net Metering and Virtual Net Metering for Renewable Energy) (Second Amendment) Guidelines, 2020.
- (2) These Guidelines shall come into effect from the date of uploading on DERC website.

2.0 Amendment of Guidelines 3 (2) (Applicability of VNM) of First Amendment to Principal Guidelines:

The phrase "offices of Government /Local Authorities" is added in Guideline 3 (2) (Applicability of VNM) and accordingly, modified as follows:

"(2) Virtual Net Metering Framework shall be applicable for consumers under domestic category, consumers like Hospitals, Colleges, Schools, other Institutions run or managed by Charitable Institutions, non-profit Organisations/Trust, which are not covered under the category of domestic consumers, offices of Government / Local Authorities and Renewable Energy Generators registered under Mukhya Mantri Kisaan Aay Badhotari Yojna."

Sd/-Secretary Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission